



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLMC No.2915 of 2025**

*Sidharth Sankar Mohapatra & Ors.* ..... *Petitioners*

Represented By Adv. -  
Dillip Kumar Mohanty

*-versus-*

*State Of Odisha & Anr.* ..... *Opp. Parties*

Represented By Adv. -  
B.K. Sahu, A.G.A.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**18.09.2025**

**Order No.**

02.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. On perusal of the office note, it appears notice was issued to the Opposite Party No.2 by Registered Post with A.D. Although A.D. has not returned, however, the Postal Tracking Report reveals that the notice has been served on the Opposite Party No.2.
3. To provide another opportunity to the Opposite Party No.2, list this matter in the week commencing 08.10.2025.

**I.A.No.2042 of 2025**

4. Heard.
5. As an interim measure, it is directed that on an application being filed by the petitioners before the trial court, then the trial



court shall adjourn the proceeding in relating to G.R. Case No.327/2025, arising out of Kujanga P.S. Case No.145/2025, now pending in the court of the learned J.M.F.C. (P), Kujanga for a period of six weeks.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

Anil