



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.2915 of 2025

Sidharth Sankar Mohapatra ***Petitioners***
and others

Represented By Adv. -
Dillip Kumar Mohanty

-versus-

1) State Of Orissa ***Opposite Parties***
2) Sabyasachi Mohapatra Mr. U.R. Jena, AGA

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
22.10.2025

Order No.

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. On perusal of the record, it appears that despite valid service of notice none appears on behalf of the Opposite Party No.2.
 3. In such view of the matter, learned counsel for the State is directed to instruct the IIC of the concerned Police Station. who in turn will inform the Opposite Party No.2 that the matter will be taken up on 13.11.2025 and if the Opposite Party No.2 has any objection, he shall appear in person in Court or through virtual mode on the said date. If the Opposite Party No.2 agrees to appear through virtual mode, the concerned Inspector-in-Charge shall make necessary arrangement for the appearance of the Opposite Party No.2 on the said date.



I.A. No.2042 of 2025

4. Heard.

5. As an interim measure, it is directed that on an application being filed by the Petitioners seeking adjournment in G.R. Case No.327 of 2025, the learned trial Court shall do well to adjourn the matter for a period of four weeks.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout