



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No. 2915 of 2025

Sidharth Sankar Mohapatra & Ors. *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Dillip Kumar Mohanty, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Anr. *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Amitabh Pradhan, ASC
Mr. Goutam Charan Rout, Adv.
(for O.P.2)

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

30.01.2026

Order No.

07.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. This application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. has been filed to quash the order of cognizance dated 31.05.2025 as well as entire proceeding in G.R. Case No.327 of pending in the court of learned J.M.F.C. (P) Kujanga.
4. In such view of the matter, learned counsel for both the parties are directed to approach the Co-ordinator, Arbitration and Mediation Centre, High Court of Orissa, Cuttack in between 09.02.2026 to 13.02.2026, who shall fix the date of appearance of the Petitioner and the Opposite Party No.2 within two weeks



thereafter. The parties shall try to settle their dispute amicably on the date to be fixed by the Co-coordinator, Arbitration and Mediation Centre, High Court of Orissa, Cuttack. The mediation report shall be submitted before this Court by 24th March, 2026.

5. List this matter on 24th March, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge